

68933-9

68933-9

No. 68933-9-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

In re the Marriage of:  
MICHELLE HUGHES, nka EVANS,  
Respondent/Cross-Appellant,  
v.  
ROBERT HUGHES,  
Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2013 FEB 25 PM 1:22

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
FOR SKAGIT COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE SUSAN K. COOK

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT

---

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

By: Catherine W. Smith  
WSBA No. 9542  
Valerie A. Villacin  
WSBA No. 34515

1109 First Avenue, Suite 500  
Seattle, WA 98109  
(206) 624-0974

LAW OFFICE OF  
MICHELLE D. LAMBERT PLLC

By: Michelle D. Lambert Evans  
WSBA No. 26095

P.O. Box 1202  
Mount Vernon, WA 98273  
(360) 419-7370

Attorneys for Respondent/Cross-Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
	A. The Wife Was A Stay At Home Mother For Most Of The Marriage. During The Last Five Years, The Wife Worked For The Husband's Family-Owned Business, Hughes Farms. ....	2
	B. The Husband Worked For Hughes Farms Throughout The Marriage. The Farm And The Husband's Compensation Grew Dramatically During The Marriage. ....	8
	C. The Parties Had A High Standard Of Living During The Marriage. Despite The Family's High Income, They Had Limited Savings And No Retirement Accounts At The End Of The Marriage.....	12
	D. After More Than 25 Years Of Marriage, The Trial Court Awarded The Wife A Little Over One-Third Of The Marital Estate Plus Spousal Maintenance Based On Largely Unchallenged Findings. ....	13
III.	ARGUMENT .....	20
	A. The Trial Court's Award Of Maintenance Was Well Within Its Wide Discretion To Balance The Parties' "Disproportionate Economic Circumstances" When At The End Of Their Long Marriage The Husband Was Awarded Nearly Twice The Assets Of The Wife And All Of The Parties' Retirement.....	20

1.	There Is No Formula For Spousal Maintenance. The Trial Court Here Made A Proper Spousal Maintenance Award Based On These Parties, Their Property, And Their Specific Circumstances. ....	21
2.	The Trial Court’s Maintenance Award Took Into Consideration All The Statutory Factors Of RCW 26.09.090, Not Just The Length Of The Marriage. ....	25
3.	The Trial Court’s Award Of Spousal Maintenance To The Wife Based On The Husband’s Income From A Separate Property Business Awarded To Him “Off The Top” Was Not “Double Dipping.” ....	27
B.	The Trial Court’s Award Of 60% of the Remaining Property To The Wife After The Husband Was Awarded His Interest In Hughes Farms “Off The Top,” Was Well Within Its Discretion.....	30
C.	This Court Should Award Attorney Fees To The Wife.....	32
IV.	CONCLUSION. ....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATE CASES

<i>Burrill v. Burrill</i> , 113 Wn. App. 863, 56 P.3d 993 (2002), <i>rev. denied</i> , 149 Wn.2d 1007 (2003).....	2
<i>Leslie v. Verhey</i> , 90 Wn. App. 796, 954 P.2d 330 (1998), <i>rev. denied</i> , 137 Wn.2d 1003 (1999).....	32
<i>Marriage of Barnett</i> , 63 Wn. App. 385, 818 P.2d 1382 (1991).....	27-28
<i>Marriage of Brewer</i> , 137 Wn.2d 756, 976 P.2d 102 (1999).....	2
<i>Marriage of Bulicek</i> , 59 Wn. App. 630, 800 P.2d 394 (1990).....	22
<i>Marriage of Crosetto</i> , 82 Wn. App. 545, 918 P.2d 954 (1996).....	29
<i>Marriage of Estes</i> , 84 Wn. App. 586, 929 P.2d 500 (1997).....	21
<i>Marriage of Hadley</i> , 88 Wn.2d 649, 657-58, 565 P.2d 790 (1977).....	22
<i>Marriage of Irwin</i> , 64 Wn. App. 38, 822 P.2d 797, <i>rev. denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1009 (1992).....	31
<i>Marriage of Luckey</i> , 73 Wn. App. 201, 868 P.2d 189 (1994).....	20, 22
<i>Marriage of Morrow</i> , 53 Wn. App. 579, 770 P.2d 197 (1989) (App. Br. 26).....	22, 29
<i>Marriage of Rink</i> , 18 Wn. App. 549, 571 P.2d 210 (1977).....	29

<i>Marriage of Rockwell</i> , 141 Wn. App. 235, 170 P.3d 572 (2007), <i>rev. denied</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1055 (2008).....	27
<i>Marriage of Stenshoel</i> , 72 Wn. App. 800, 866 P.2d 635 (1993) .....	26
<i>Marriage of Tower</i> , 55 Wn. App. 697, 780 P.2d 863 (1989), <i>rev. denied</i> , 114 Wn.2d 1002 (1990) .....	22
<i>Marriage of Vander Veen</i> , 62 Wn. App. 861, 815 P.2d 843 (1991).....	26
<i>Marriage of Wallace</i> , 111 Wn. App. 697, 45 P.3d 1131 (2002), <i>rev. denied</i> 148 Wn.2d 1011 (2003).....	30
<i>Marriage of Washburn</i> , 101 Wn.2d 168, 677 P.2d 152 (1984).....	20, 23
<i>Yakima County v. E. Washington Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 146 Wn. App. 679, 192 P.3d 12 (2008).....	32

#### STATUTES

RCW 26.09.080 .....	16, 28, 30-31
RCW 26.09.090 .....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 26.09.140.....	32

#### RULES AND REGULATIONS

RAP 18.1 .....	32
